

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARVIN M. BRANDT REVOCABLE TRUST
AND MARVIN M. BRANDT, TRUSTEE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

STEVEN J. LECHNER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY W. MCCOY, ESQ.
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE 1875 ACT AND PRE-1871 RAIL- ROAD LAND GRANT ACTS ARE MA- TERIALLY DIFFERENT.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S RELIANCE ON <i>STALKER</i> AND <i>STEINKE</i> IS MIS- PLACED	13
III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SHOWS THAT 1875 ACT RIGHTS-OF-WAY ARE EASEMENTS	19
IV. SUBSEQUENT LEGISLATION NEI- THER AMENDED THE 1875 ACT NOR REDEFINED PREVIOUSLY GRANTED RIGHTS-OF-WAY	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. S. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999).....	7, 22
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970).....	4
<i>Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 253 F.2d 468 (10th Cir. 1958)	17
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	5
<i>Denver & R.G. Railway Co. v. Alling</i> , 99 U.S. 463 (1878).....	5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	19
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Steinke</i> , 261 U.S. 119 (1923).....	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Home on the Range v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 999 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	18
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	24
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	3, 4, 5, 22
<i>N. Coast Ry. v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 94 P. 112 (Wash. 1908)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Townsend</i> , 190 U.S. 267 (1903).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon Short Line R. Co. v. Stalker</i> , 94 P. 56 (Idaho 1907)	13, 14, 15
<i>Rio Grande W. Ry. Co. v. Stringham</i> , 239 U.S. 44 (1915).....	24
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	8
<i>Smith v. Townsend</i> , 148 U.S. 490 (1893)	5
<i>Stalker v. Oregon Short Line R.R. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 142 (1912).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	23
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson</i> , 38 U.S. 498 (1839).....	16
<i>Wyoming v. Udall</i> , 379 F.2d 635 (10th Cir. 1967)	17

STATUTES

1864 Pacific Railway Act, 13 Stat. 356 (1864).....	10, 11, 12, 20
1864 Northern Pacific Railway Act, 13 Stat. 365 (1864).....	21
1909 Coal Lands Act, 30 U.S.C. § 81	7
Act of March 3, 1871, 16 Stat. 573 (1871)	2
Act of April 12, 1872, 17 Stat. 52 (1872).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of June 8, 1872, 17 Stat. 339 (1872)	5
Act of March 3, 1875 (“1875 Act”), 18 Stat. 482 (1875) (codified at 43 U.S.C. §§ 934-939)	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 935	9
43 U.S.C. § 936	10
43 U.S.C. § 937	2
Act of July 4, 1884, 23 Stat. 74 (1884)	5
Act of March 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 1095 (1891) (codified at 43 U.S.C. §§ 946-949)	8
General Exchange Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 485-486	16, 17
43 U.S.C. § 912	23, 24
43 U.S.C. § 940	22, 23
43 U.S.C. § 944	22
 REGULATIONS	
43 C.F.R. § 2842.1(a) (1976)	4
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
3 Cong. Rec. 404 (1875)	20
3 Cong. Rec. 406 (1875)	20
3 Cong. Rec. 407 (1875)	20
3 Cong. Rec. 1791 (1875)	20
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess., 2137 (1872)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Solicitor’s Opinion M-36597, 67 I.D. 225 (1960)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 *Simes and Smith, The Law of Future Interests* (3d ed. 2013)17

Brief for the United States, *Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States*, No. 149 (1942).....*passim*

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States*, No. 149 (1941).....7, 11
